
 
 

 
 
   
 
 
 
 Bulletin Number: MMP 23-31 
 
 Distribution: Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Supplies 

(DMEPOS) Providers, Hospitals, Practitioners, Pharmacies, Medicaid 
Health Plans (MHPs), Integrated Care Organizations (ICOs)  

 
 Issued: May 1, 2023 
 
 Subject: Revisions to Continuous Glucose Monitoring Systems (CGMS) Policy 
 
 Effective: June 1, 2023 
 
Programs Affected: Medicaid, Children’s Special Health Care Services (CSHCS), Healthy 

Michigan Plan, Maternity Outpatient Medical Services (MOMS) 
 
 

This policy applies to Medicaid Fee-for-Service (FFS). MHPs and ICOs must provide the full 
range of covered services described in this policy at a minimum and may choose to provide 
services over and above those specified. For beneficiaries enrolled in a MHP or ICO, the 
provider must check with the beneficiary’s MHP/ICO for prior authorization requirements. 
 

 
The purpose of this bulletin is to inform providers of revisions to be made to the CGMS policy.  
The revisions indicated in this bulletin are effective June 1, 2023. 
 
Definition 
 
The following is added to the definition of CGMS to distinguish the difference between non-
adjunctive/therapeutic and adjunctive/non-therapeutic CGMS: 
   

CGMS may be non-adjunctive/therapeutic (CGMS can be used to make treatment 
decisions without the need to confirm test results using a blood glucose monitor [BGM]); 
or adjunctive/non-therapeutic (beneficiary must use a BGM to test the results displayed 
on the CGMS prior to making a treatment decision). 

 
Revised Standards of Coverage 
 
Personal use CGMS are covered for beneficiaries with diabetes when all the following are met: 
 

• The beneficiary is under the care of one of the following:  
o An endocrinologist; or  
o A physician or non-physician practitioner (nurse practitioner, physician assistant or 

clinical nurse specialist) who is managing the beneficiary’s diabetes. 
• The beneficiary has diabetes requiring the administering of insulin or is currently using an 

insulin pump.  
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• The beneficiary or their caregiver is educated on the use of the device and is willing and 
able to use the CGMS. 

 
Note:  CGMS reduce the frequency of fingerstick blood glucose testing but do not eliminate the 
need to fingerstick test entirely. Glucometers and testing supplies must be made available. 
These supplies are billed separately (following frequency rules) for adjunctive/non-therapeutic 
CGMS. Glucometers and testing supplies are included in the monthly supply HCPCS code for 
non-adjunctive/therapeutic CGMS.  Refer to the Payment Rules section of this policy. 
 
Although not required for coverage consideration, physicians/non-physician practitioners are 
encouraged to refer patients who are willing and able to attend a certified diabetes self-
management education training program. A map identifying Medicaid enrolled Diabetes self-
management education and support (DSME) providers can be found at: 
www.michigan.gov/diabetes. 
 
Additions to Documentation 
 
Documentation must be less than 90 days old and include all the following:  
 

• Frequency of insulin administered per day or indicate if the beneficiary is using an insulin 
pump; and 

• Current treatment plan. 
 

The initial order must be written for six months. If the beneficiary continues to utilize the CGMS, 
the practitioner may write an order for an additional six months. After the first year, an order(s) 
for replacement sensors, transmitters and other separately billed supplies used with the CGMS 
(following frequency rules) may be written for a 12-month period. 
 
Note: Children’s Special Health Care Services (CSHCS) beneficiaries require a prescription 
from a CSHCS authorized physician subspecialist. Refer to the CSHCS Chapter in the MDHHS 
Medicaid Provider Manual. 
 
All other documentation requirements indicated in current policy remain unchanged. 
 
Revised Prior Authorization 
 
Prior authorization is not required for the following if standards of coverage and documentation 
requirements are met:   
 

• Type I diabetes. 
• Diabetes in pregnancy, childbirth, and the puerperium period (insulin or non-insulin 

treated). 
 

Prior authorization is required for all other conditions and clinical scenarios where use of CGMS 
may be beneficial, including but not limited to Type II diabetes. 
 

http://www.michigan.gov/diabetes
https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/doing-business/providers/providers/medicaid/policyforms/medicaid-provider-manual
https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/doing-business/providers/providers/medicaid/policyforms/medicaid-provider-manual
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Additions to Payment Rules 
 
The sensor, transmitter and receiver are purchase-only items, except for Healthcare Common 
Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes K0554 and E2102 (may be purchased, rented or 
used items). 
 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) covers the following HCPCS 
codes: 
 

HCPCS 
Code 

Description Limit Fee Modifier 

A4238* Supply allowance for adjunctive, non-implanted 
continuous glucose monitor (CGM), includes all 
supplies and accessories, 1 month supply = 1 
unit of service 

1 per month $207.24 NU 

A9276 Sensor; invasive (e.g., subcutaneous), 
disposable, for use with interstitial CGMS, 1 unit 
= 1 day supply 

30 per month $13.32 NU 

A9277 Transmitter; external, for use with interstitial 
CGMS 

2 per year $525.51 NU 

A9278 Receiver (monitor); external, for use with 
interstitial CGMS 

1 per 3 years $422.47 NU 

E2102 Adjunctive, non-implanted continuous glucose 
monitor or receiver 

1 per 3 years $176.61 NU 
10 per 3 years $17.66 RR 
1 per 3 years $132.46 UE 

K0553** 
New code 
effective 
January 
1, 2023 
A4239 

Supply allowance for therapeutic CGMS, 
includes all supplies and accessories,  
1-month supply = 1 unit of service 

1 per month $236.34 NU 

K0554  
New code 
January 
1, 2023 
E2103 

Receiver (monitor); dedicated, for use with 
therapeutic CGMS 

1 per 3 years $248.62 NU 
10 per 3 years $24.86 RR 
1 per 3 years $186.48 UE 

 
*Adjunctive/non-therapeutic CGMS (E2102) require the beneficiary to use a BGM to test the 
results shown on the CGMS prior to making a treatment decision. The BGM and BGM supplies 
are not included in the allowance for the adjunctive/non-therapeutic CGMS supply (A4238) and 
may be billed separately (within BGM policy limits). HCPCS code A4238 is comprised of all 
items necessary to use the device (E2102), including CGMS sensors and transmitters. 
 
**The following HCPCS codes are included in the allowance for K0553 (effective January 1, 
2023 A4239 replaces K0553) and may not be billed separately: A4233, A4234, A4236, A4244, 
A4245, A4246, A4247, A4250, A4253, A4255,  A4256, A4257, A4258, A4259, E0607, E2100 
and E2101. 
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HCPCS Coding Changes Effective January 1, 2023 
 
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) HCPCS Workgroup made the following 
changes: 
 

Deleted HCPCS Code Effective December 1, 
2022: 

New HCPCS Codes Effective January 1, 2023: 

K0553  
K0554 

A4239 (replaces K0553) 
E2103 (replaces K0554) 

 
For prior authorization requests approved for HCPCS codes K0553/K0554 on or before 
December 31, 2022, for authorization periods that span beyond June 1, 2023, providers must 
contact the MDHHS Program Review Division to change the end-dated HCPCS codes 
(K0553/K0554) to the new HCPCS codes (A4239/E2103). The provider may fax (517-335-0075) 
a change request with a listing of approved tracking numbers requesting HCPCS codes 
K0553/K0554 be changed to A4239/E2103, accordingly. 
 
Providers should consult the Medicare Pricing, Data Analysis, and Coding (PDAC) contractor if 
unsure which HCPCS code is most appropriate for the CGMS.  Refer to 
https://www.dmepdac.com/. 
 
All other CGMS policy criteria indicated in current policy remain unchanged.  (Refer to the 
Medical Supplier chapter of the MDHHS Medicaid Provider Manual.) 
 
Manual Maintenance 
 
Retain this bulletin until the information is incorporated into the MDHHS Medicaid Provider 
Manual. 
 
Questions 
 
Any questions regarding this bulletin should be directed to Provider Inquiry, Department of 
Health and Human Services, P.O. Box 30731, Lansing, Michigan 48909-8231, or e-mailed to 
ProviderSupport@michigan.gov. When you submit an e-mail, be sure to include your name, 
affiliation, NPI number, and phone number so you may be contacted if necessary. Typical 
Providers may phone toll-free 1-800-292-2550. Atypical Providers may phone toll-free  
1-800-979-4662. 
 
An electronic copy of this document is available at www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders >> 
Policy, Letters & Forms.  
 
Approved 
 
 
 
Farah Hanley 
Senior Chief Deputy Director for Health 

https://www.dmepdac.com/
https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/doing-business/providers/providers/medicaid/policyforms/medicaid-provider-manual
mailto:ProviderSupport@michigan.gov
http://www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders
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